

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

FOOD SAFETY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2024

No.	8 of 2024	

An Act to amend the Food Safety Act 2005 and for other related purposes.

Certified: 20 August 2024

Table of Provisions

1	Short title	. 2
2	Commencement	. 2
3	Amendment of the Food Safety Act 2005	. 2
4	Amendment of Section 39	2

Enacted by the Parliament of Nauru as follows:

1 Short title

This Act may be cited as the Food Safety (Amendment) Act 2024.

2 Commencement

This Act commences on the date it is certified by the Speaker.

3 Amendment of the Food Safety Act 2005

The Food Safety Act 2005 is amended by the provisions of this Act.

4 Amendment of Section 39

Section 39(1) is amended by deleting 'and' and the end of paragraph (r) and deleting paragraph (s) and substituting as follows:

'(s) matters relating to fixed penalties including:

- (i) offences for which fixed penalties shall be imposed;
- (ii) penalties for each corresponding prescribed fixed penalty offences;
- (iii) infringement notice which a food inspector may serve to an offender for an offence for which a fixed penalty is prescribed;
- (iv) a time frame for the payment of prescribed fixed penalty;
- (v) procedure for the prosecution of and additional penalties to be imposed by the court on offenders defaulting to pay prescribed penalty in accordance with the infringement notice;
- (vi) procedures for dealing with infringement notices; and
- (vii) any other matters in relation to the effective enforcement of the infringement notices; and
- (t) any other matter necessary or convenient for carrying out or giving effect to this Act.'.